

14-4375-cv(L)

14-4378-cv(XAP)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

IN RE: VITAMIN C ANTITRUST LITIGATION

THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.,

Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

—against—

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL Co. LTD., and NORTH CHINA
PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CORPORATION,

Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of New York

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

Daniel P. Weick
Jonathan M. Jacobson
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1301 Avenue of the Americas
40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 999-5800

April 17, 2015

Counsel for Appellees-Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Procedural History and Decision Presented for Review	7
B. Statutory Background.....	8
C. Facts Relevant to this Appeal.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. NCPG’S ASSETS ARE IMMUNE FROM EXECUTION UNDER THE FSIA BECAUSE NCPG WAS AND REMAINS A “FOREIGN STATE” FOR FSIA PURPOSES, AND CHINA’S OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN ITS ASSETS MAKES THEM IMMUNE IN ANY EVENT	17
A. NCPG Qualifies as a “Foreign State” for FSIA Purposes Under the “Majority Ownership” Provision of 28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2) Because a Majority of Its Shares Were Held Directly By the Chinese Government at the Time This Suit Was Filed.....	18
B. Even If the Court Adopted Ranis’ Unprecedented Proposed Exception to the Time-of-Filing Rule, NCPG Still Qualifies as a “Foreign State” for FSIA Purposes Under the “Organ” Provision of 28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2)	24
C. China’s Ownership Interest in NCPG’s Assets Also Renders Them Immune From Execution	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER NCPG ALSO PRECLUDES RANIS’ REQUESTED JUDGMENT ENFORCEMENT ORDERS	28

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING SERVICE OF A C.P.L.R. § 5222 RESTRAINING NOTICE ON HEBEI THROUGH ITS U.S. COUNSEL WITHOUT FIRST ATTEMPTING HAGUE CONVENTION SERVICE	29
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISSOLVE THE C.P.L.R. § 5222 RESTRAINING NOTICES AGAINST HEBEI’S BANKS WHERE NEW YORK’S SEPARATE ENTITY RULE BARS THE RESTRAINING NOTICES.....	32
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING A C.P.L.R. § 5225(A) TURNOVER ORDER AGAINST HEBEI WHERE IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT THE ASSETS SUBJECT TO THE ORDER NO LONGER EXISTED AND WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN IN HEBEI’S “POSSESSION OR CUSTODY”	33
A.	The Turnover Order Violates Article III	33
B.	The Turnover Order Violates C.P.L.R. § 5225(a)’s Requirements	34
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING ANY C.P.L.R. ARTICLE 52 REMEDIES SINCE APPLICATION OF C.P.L.R. ARTICLE 52 TO HEBEI VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND DUE PROCESS LIMITATIONS ON NEW YORK’S LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY	36
A.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 69(a) Does Not Authorize Turnover Orders or Restraining Notices.....	36
B.	Applying C.P.L.R. Article 52 to Hebei Violates the Commerce Clause.....	38
C.	Applying C.P.L.R. Article 52 to Hebei Violates Due Process.....	40
VII.	THE ARGUMENTS IN HEBEI’S CROSS-APPEAL PROVIDE AN ALTERNATE BASIS FOR AFFIRMING DENIAL OF RANIS’ REQUESTS FOR JUDGMENT ENFORCEMENT ORDERS AS TO NCPG.....	41
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer Francais</i> , 389 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2, 19, 22
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Markarian</i> , 114 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	40
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Research & Development Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Brockmeyer v. May</i> , 383 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	39
<i>Bruh v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P.</i> , 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Res. v. Powerex Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Carver v. City of N.Y.</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Islands v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013).....	28, 34, 35
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, NA</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013).....	29

Curley v. AMR Corp.,
153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 17

D.H. Blair & Co., Inc. v. Gottdiener,
462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) 40

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003) 2, 19, 22

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 37

European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 25

Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada,
768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 20, 34

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. First Trust Co. of N.Y.,
142 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 34

Filler v. Hanvit Bank,
378 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 25

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 39

Gerena v. Korb,
617 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 17

Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Gallagher,
267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001) 40

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824) 38

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005) 39

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.,
541 U.S. 567 (2004) 23

Healy v. The Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 39

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,
95 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1996) 37

Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Falor,
14 N.Y.3d 303 (2010)..... 42

<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	41
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	38
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 47 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep't 2007)	29
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009).....	38
<i>Lotes Co., Ltd. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	40
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 149 (2014).....	33
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 201 (2013).....	36
<i>Olympia Express, Inc. v. Linee Aeree Italiane</i> , 509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>Philadelphia v. N.J.</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	39
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	40
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	40
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 238 (W.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	37
<i>Rio Props., Inc. v. Rio Int'l Interlink</i> , 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Petroleos de Venezuela Societa Anonima (PDVSA)</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Colo. 2004).....	26

<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Schneider v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Shirobokova v. CSA Czech Airlines, Inc.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 989 (D. Minn. 2004)	26
<i>Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.</i> , 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	34
<i>Tire Eng’g & Distrib. L.L.C. v. Bank of China</i> , 740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. & China Nat’l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 161 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1998)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 755 F.3d 543 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 423 (2014)	35
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Universal Licensing Corp. v. Paola del Lungo S.P.A.</i> , 293 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21, 23
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	30
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	28, 40
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	6, 38
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1337 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1441(d)..... 21
 28 U.S.C. § 1602 9
 28 U.S.C. § 1603 *passim*
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1604 2, 18
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1605 2, 18
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1606 2, 18
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1607 2, 18
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1608 2, 18
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1609 2, 9, 17
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1610 2, 9, 17
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1611 2, 9, 17

RULES

C.P.L.R. § 5201 42
 C.P.L.R. § 5222 *passim*
 C.P.L.R. §5225 28, 33, 34, 39, 42
 C.P.L.R. § 5230 36
 C.P.L.R. § 5240 29
 FED. R. APP. P. 4 5
 FED. R. CIV. P. 4 30, 31, 41
 FED. R. CIV. P. 69 36, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1201 (8th ed. 2004) 35
